Representation in terms of Fair Value and rental income 

Based on the comments above, we can confirm that the 
rounded estimated fair value of the part of Xior’s property 
portfolio appraised by Cushman & Wakefield Portugal (5 
properties in Portugal) was EUR 76,149,000 (seventy-six 
million, one hundred and forty-nine thousand euros) as at 
30 June 2021.

Based on the comments above, we can confirm that 
estimated fair value of the part of Xior’s property portfolio 
appraised by CBRE (5 properties in Spain) was EUR 
174,156,000 (one hundred and seventy-four million, one 
hundred and fifty-six thousand euro) as at 30 June 2021.

Yours faithfully, 

Stadim 
Cushman & Wakefield Nederland
CBRE
Cushman & Wakefield Portugal”

4.2.3	� REPORT BY PROPERTY EXPERTS STADIM, CUSHMAN & WAKEFIELD 
AND CBRE AS AT 30 JUNE 2021 	

“Dear Sir or Madam,

We are pleased to present our appraisal of the value of the

[...]

a nature as to influence the value of the property. 

Based on the comments above, we can confirm that the 
estimated fair value of the part of Xior’s property portfolio 
appraised by Stadim (58 properties in Belgium and 25 in 
the Netherlands) was EUR 1,183,086,300 (one billion one 
hundred and eighty-three million, eighty-six thousand, three 
hundred euro) as at 30 June 2021. 

Based on the comments above, we can confirm that the 
estimated fair value of the part of Xior’s property portfolio 
appraised by Cushman & Wakefield (20 properties in the 
Netherlands) was EUR 274,660,000 (two hundred and 
seventy-four million six hundred and sixty thousand euro) 
as at 30 June 2021.

48	 I    PROPERTY REPORT

XIOR I Half-Yearly Financial Report I 2021 XIOR I Half-Yearly Financial Report I 2021

XIOR   I	 49

“ Thanks to the rapid response 
of our best-in-class employees 
and the crisis-resilience of the